IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE § ,
LICENSE NUMBER 718947 & § BOARD OF NURSING _
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE §
LICENSE NUMBER 108557 § ELIGIBILITY AND d
ISSUED TO DONNA GAYLENE LONGBINE, ~ §
RESPONDENT § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE ¢
ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO: DONNA GAYLENE LONGBINE
1105 INW
CHILDRESS, TX 79201

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on December 8, 2015, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respéndent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001;054(0) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301 ;458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.
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The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All propbsed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
718947, and Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 108557, previously issued to DONNA
GAYLENE LONGBINE, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the same is/are hereby,
- REVOKED. | | ,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED ihat this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 8th day of December, 2015.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

- St Ceerma)

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed June 25, 2015.
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Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 718947
& Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 108557
Issued to DONNA GAYLENE LONGBINE

DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that on the@-Hﬂ dayof  Dettm bsr ,20 /S, atrue and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
DONNA GAYLENE LONGBINE
1105 INW
CHILDRESS, TX 79201

fttvmn (P’

KATHERINE A THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY: .




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Registered Nurse §

License Number 718947 & §

Permanent Vocational Nurse §

License Number 108557 §

Issued to DONNA GAYLENE LONGBINE, §

Respondent ' § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
DONNA GAYLENE LONGBINE, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 718947, which
is in current status at the time of this pleading, and is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number
108557, which is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

| On or about July 19,2014, Respondént féiled to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on July
18,2013, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course-in-Texas-nursing jurisprudence and- ethics.;cc -~ - -

A copy of the July 18, 2013, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE I1.

On or about July 19,2014, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on July
18,2013, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in physical assessment....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).



CHARGE I11.

Onor about July 19,2014, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on July
18,2013, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,”....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301 461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00). ' :

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
- Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated July

18, 2013.
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Attachments;

D(2015.02.24)

Sead D Lo
@nes W. Johnston, General Counsel
oard Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Natalie E. Adelaja, Assistant General Counsel
. State Bar No. 24064715 o
John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Agreed Order dated July 18, 2013.



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***********************************************

In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 718947 §

& Vocational Nurse License Number 108557 - §

issued to DONNA GAYLENE LONGBINE § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board. of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of DONNA GAYLENE LONGBINE, Registered Nurse License Number
718947 and Vocational Nurse License Number 108557, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produéed evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuént to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13) and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed
- to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas; ‘MN, RN, FAAN , Executivé Director,

on March 18, 2013, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
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1. "Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliarice with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas and
Respondent’s license to practice vocatiorial nursing in the State of Texas is in delinquent
status. :

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Childress Vocational Nursiﬁg

School, Childress, Texas, on August 31, 1984, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing
from Paris Junior College, Paris, Texas, on May 6, 2005. Respondent was license to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on December 17, 1984, and was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on J uly 19, 2005.

718947/108557:147 Clo



5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

1984-1988 LVN Childress Regional Medical Center
: Childress, Texas
1988-1989 LVN Lubbock Methodist Hospital
Lubbock, Texas
1990-2003 LVN Childress Regional Medical Center
Childress, Texas :
2003-2005 LVN Paris Regional Medical Center
Paris, Texas
2005-Present RN Childress Regional Medical Center
Charge Nurse Childress, Texas

6. On or about April 29, 2011, Respondent received the sanction of Remedial Education with
a Fine through an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Agreed
Order, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated April 29,2011 is attached and
incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

7. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a RN Charge Nurse with
Childress Regional Medical Center, Childress, Texas, and had been in this position for six
(6) years. ' '

8. On or about December 17, 2011, while employed with Childress Regional Medical Center,
Childress, Texas, Respondent failed to assess and intervene for Patient Medical Record

S .-M..-:Numberwl.OO.Oé’lﬁwhensb@wasA-notiﬁ@d—thatthe»patientls-Hemeg-lebin%s-H,—aeriﬁcal lab
' value. Respondent failed to notify the patient's physician of the critical lab value until four
(4) hours later when she had been notified of a second critically low Hemoglobin, at which
time Respondent contacted the patient’s physician and received orders to administer two @
units of packed red blood cells. Respondent ordered a blood type and cross match for the
patient, but failed to administer the blood products when they arrived to the unit. The
patient’s condition deteriorated and required a higher level of care. Respondent's conduct
exposed the patient unnecessarily to risk of harm from ineffective treatment, deprived the
patient’s physician the opportunity to institute timely medical interventions to stabilize the
patient, and may have contributed to the patient's requiring a higher level of care.

9. Inresponse to Finding of Fact Number Ej ght (8), Respondent states that this was a hectic shift
in which she made mistakes:
. She thought the first lab was done in the Emergency Room (ER) and therefore the ER
physician was aware of it; and '
. She called the second lab to the ER and left the values with the ER nurse to pass on to
the ER physician. :

Respondent states that the ER physician called and ordered two (2) units of blood and that she
put the order in the system. Respondent states that she had not been notified that the blood had
arrived by the end of her shift and so passed the information on to the oncoming nurse.

718947/108557:147 -2- 10



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 .555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN, CoDE

$§217.11(1D(A)(1)(C), (D)D), (1)(M)&(3)(A) and 217. 12(1)(A),(D(B)&().

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
718947 and Vocational Nurse License Number 108557, heretofore issued to DONNA
GAYLENE LONGBINE, includin grevocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nu_rSing,_- that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of WARNING WITH
STiPULATIONS ,and RESPONDENT SHALL cémpliy inall respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§30 I..OOI et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

ITISFURTHER AVGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and éll future licenses issued to Respondent to pr’éctice nursing in
the State of Texas. _

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED ‘that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to pracﬁce nursing in the State of Texas,

ITIS F URTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Responde’nt's license(s) is/are -
encumbéred by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pui-suant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Béard of Nuréing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

718947/108557:147 v -3- Clo



IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
completea course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs vwill not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall inclnde the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional bqundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder'
and Lying and Falsxﬁcatlon. Courses focusmg on malpractice issues will not be accepted‘
| RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsormg institution to submit a Venﬁcatxon of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education reqﬁirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Board website address

http. //www bon.texas. 20v/dzscmlznarvactzon/sttpscourses html

(2)RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry ef this Order, successfully
complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHAEL obtain Board appfoval of the
coutse prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order
for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this
course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physwal

assessments on live patients in a clinical setting for a minimum of twenty—four (24) hours. The

718947/108557:147 -4- c10



clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment iny and shall be provided by the
same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course. To be approved, the course
shall cover all systems of the body. Performing assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL
NOT b¢ accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course,
resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the
course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the
course to satisfy thié stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a
Verification of Course Completion forrn; provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENT‘S successful completion of thg course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
other coursés stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following

Board website address: http://www. bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

' (3)RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program

provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
lieducation certificate of comiﬂetion for this program to thé Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is' to be taken in addition to any continuing education requireﬁlents the
Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found af the Jollowing Board

website address: http.//'www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

718947/108557:147 -5- clo



RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1)
YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL
BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT Db NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS
AI;PROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERlOD:
(49)RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of thlS Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Admlmstratlve Law Judge
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of rece1pt of this Order - RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursmg of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and

all Proposals for Decision issued by the Adm]mstratlve Law Judge if any, to each future employer
prior to acceptmg an offer of employment, |

- (5)RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursmg to submlt the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is prov1ded to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6)RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a
Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed

Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same

718947/108557:147 -6- C10



unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
- provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a nﬁ%ximum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALI NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

~(7)RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms prov1ded to
the Respondent by the Board , periodic reports as to RESPONDENT S capablhty to practice nursing.
These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports
shall be submltted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3)
month penod for one (1) year(s) of employment as a nurse.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT S license(s) to practice nursmg in the State

| of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

['understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order,
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herem By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusxons of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive Jud101al.rev1ew of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effeﬁtive, and
acopy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and dlsc1p11nary sanction, including revocatlon of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncomphance

DONNA GAYLE B LONGBINE I%éSPONDENT

- ,_Swox:n_to andsubscnbed -before me-this - é’~~ -&—-day-of- /wn-g, 52078

SEAL | ﬂmﬁw

718947/108557:147 -8- Ci0



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 6™ day of June, 2013, by DONNA

GAYLENE LONGBINE, Registered Nurse License Number 718947 and Vocational Nurse License
Number 108557, and said Order is final.

Effective this 18" day of July, 2013.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

718947/108557:147 C10



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

#****‘**t**!Hr*’**-*t***********#‘t#t**t***#t******* g g;g g
- In the Matter of Registered Nurse : §  AGREED BNELE !
License Number 718947 and Vocational Nurse § ?_.: §§§ Z
License Number 108557 - § py 338
issued to DONNA GAYLENE. LONGBINE § ORDER £ §,§*§
. 853 -
£

On this day the Texas Board of Nursi;zg? he;cinaﬁer:referred to as the L_uaru,
considered the matter of DONNA GAYLENE LONGBINE, chistered Nurse License Nﬁm ber .
718947 and Vocétional Nurse License Number 10’835 7, hereinafter referred to as Respondé‘nt.
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respéhdeﬁi 'méy h< ve

- Violated Section 301.452(b)(10) & (13), Texas Occupations Code, Respondent waived representation

T

by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offe

4 on Decerber 3, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive birector.

 EINDINGS OF FACT

. T— ~--~Pri6f~to~-ﬂ:e~insﬁmtion' of Agericy proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in thése
Findings of Fact was served on Rcspox_lden't and Respondent was given an opportunity| to
show compliance with al requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondcnt waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, s
- agreed to the entry of this Order, ~

3. Respondent's license toj)raciiceprofessional_nursingi-nthe State ofTe)gas isincurrent statys, '
' Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently|in

delinquent status.

_ ildress, Texas on August 31,1984, Respondent received an Associate Degreelin
Nursing from Paris Junior College, Paris, Texas on May-6, 2005. Respondent was licel'\'st :
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on December 17, 1984, Respondent was -
licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 19, 2005,

- 4, Responident received a Certificate in Vocational N ursihg from Childress Vocational Nursi ng
~ -School, Chi

7189477108557:151




5. Respondent's nursing employment history includeés:
1984 to 1988 . StaffLVN = .~ Childress Regional Medical Centey
o ' s ‘Childress, Texas
1988101989 - StffLVN " Methodist Hospital
‘ o Lubbock, Texas '
1990 to 2003 Staff LVN Childress Regional Medical Centef -
. Childress, Texas B
2003102005 S@ffLVN - . Paris Regional Medical Center
_ _ ' Paris, Texas -

2005 to Present RN Charge Nurse Childress Regional Medical Cente

: Childress, Texas :

6. At the time of the inicident described in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was |
' - employed as a RN-Charge Nurse with Childress Regional Medical Center, Childress, Texas,
and had been in this position for approximately four (4) years.

7. Onor.about July 21, 2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Childress Regxztal
Medical Centér, Childress, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with mandatory reporfing
requireménts of Texas Occupations Code Chapter 301 (Nursing Practice Act), Subchapfer
I'in that Respondent failed to report a nurse; whom Respondent had knowledge of, Had
withdtawn Toradol from the Medication ‘Dispensing System for patient MR#. 5007647,
falsely documented that the medications had been administered to the patient and then

admi—uisteredilforadol"to'R,esponden‘twithoutvaﬁd‘pﬁ‘)ﬁi’c’iﬁﬁ’é’(ifdéi., Respondent’s condiict

-

was likely to. injure the patient in that the administration of Toradol without a physician’s
- order could result in the patient suffering from adverse reactions.

8. ‘In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent admitted to the allegationand
’ expressed regret and apologizes. '

"‘CONCLUSIONS OF.LAW

1. Pﬁr‘_suﬁnt to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction .
over this matter. o .

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. Th‘é evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10) & (1

CJ

ho
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Texas Occupations Code and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217. 11(1)(K) and 22 TEX ADMN.

CoDE §217.12(11)(D).

4. Theevidence received is sufficxent cause pursuant to Section.301.452(b), Texas OccupatlJns

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number-718947 and _
Vocationial Nurse License Number 108557, heretofore issued ‘to DONNA GAYLENE

LONGBINE, including revocatlon of Respondent's license(s) to pracncc nursing in the State

of Texas.

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL complyin

allrespects with the Nursmg Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rulesand

Regulatmns Relating to Nurse Education; Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211 1

-~

seq. and this Order.

- ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Ord

this Qrder SHALL apply to any and all future licenses 1ssued to Respondent to practice nursm% in

the Stite of Texas.

et

er,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL bé applical

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Tex|

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licénsé(s) is/are

encufnbered by this Order, Respondent ray not work outs1de the State of Texas pursuant to a nu

-4

licensure compact pnvﬂcge without the written permlssxon of the State of Texas and the Board
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully .
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complete acourse in Texas nursing j unsprudencc and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

approval of the course prior to enrollment only.if the course is not being offered by a pre-approy

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the cours%to '

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It éh’all be a minimum of six (6) hours|i

length. The course's content shall include the Nufsing Practice Aci, standards of practi
dmeentation of care, principles of nursing ethi_c‘s cOnﬁdeﬁtiality, professional bouxidaries and {
Board's stmplmary Sanction Policies regardmg Sexual Mlsconduct, Fraud 'I'heﬂ and Decept1
Nurses with Substance Abuse Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disor

and Lying and Falmﬁcatxon Courses focusmg on malpractxce issues wxll not be aeccpt

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring msututlon to submit a Venﬁcatlon of Cour:

Completxon form, provxded by the Board, to the Office of the Board to venfy RESPONDEN’

ed

15

successful completlon of the course Thls course shall be taken in addition to any other cour

‘stipulated in this Ordet, 1f any, and in addition to any conitinuing education tequirements the Bo:

has for relicensure. BoardiapprOVed courses may be found at the following Board website addregs:

hitp:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, sixccessf\+ly

complete the coﬁrse “‘Shaxi)ening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 conﬁct hour online progr;
provided by the Natxonal Council of State, Boards of Nursing (N CSBN) Learning Extensxon. Inor
to receive credit for completlon of thxs program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuj
educatlon certificate of completion for this. program to the Board's office, to the attention
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education fequiremcnts

Board may have for relicensure. Infor}rzatiOn regarding this worlcshdp may be found at the follow
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web address: http:/flearningext. con‘z/hives/aOf6/368a0/summarv

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL « paya monetary fine i in the amount of two hundred and

of this Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of N'urs'ing. in the form of cashigr's

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT‘S license(s) to practice nursing in the Sthte

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact pnvxleges, ifany. .

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE H\ITENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

718947/108557:151 -5- £20




RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I'understand that I have the ri ght to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Orddr.
I waive representation. by counsel I have reviewed this Order I neither admlt nor deny the vrolatr bn
alleged herem By my 31gnature on this Order I agree fo the Fmdmgs of Fact Conclusrons of LaW, o

Order, and any conditions of said Order to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waiyve

Judicial review of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of ﬂftis :
Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that 1f I faxl to comply with il
terms and condltxons of this Order, I will be subject to mvestngatron and disciplinary sanctign,

including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, asa con'sequcnce of

my noncompliance.
Signed this 0 day of April . 204,
gy ONafum e
DONNA GAYLENE FONGBINE, Respdndent
- Sworm to and subscrlbed .before me this. o€ ~ day- of:;M 5204/
w\\\umnmunm/ //, . ‘%W % %(M
SLEK 0/ B i y .
$ RY A 2 .
$ oh %: -« z Notary Public in and for the State of 72tz
g iz B : z ‘
R @ i '
3 "~._'7’F of &~ §
%05 0§
B A EEINE

/[
/’fllurmmnm\\““
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalflof
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the. Agreed Order that was signed on the
20" day of April, 2011, by DONNA GAYLENE LONGBINE, Regis’tered' Nurse License Numl#;er

718947 and Vocational Nurse License Nurnber 108557, and said Order is final.

Effective this 29 day opr’ril, 2011.

M%

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

,,,;7."} A XS Executive Director on behalf
18 OF ‘f\\ of said Board
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